and provided further however, that all such "punch list" items shall be 
Completed under all circumstances within (i) one hundred eighty (180) days following the date 
that Completion is certified, as provided above, with respect to the exterior of any buildings and 
(ii) three hundred sixty-five (365) days following the date that Completion is certified, as 
provided above, with respect to the interiors of any buildings. "Substantial Completion" shall be 
evidenced by issuance of a temporary Certificate of Occupancy for the Project, or any portion